

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



MTR CORPORATION LIMITED

香港鐵路有限公司

(the "Company")

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock code: 66)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

HIGHLIGHTS

Financial

- Total revenue increased 6.9% to HK\$35,739 million; Revenue excluding Mainland of China and international subsidiaries increased 9.2% to HK\$22,953 million
- Post-tax underlying profit
 - Recurrent business profit HK\$7,071 million up 13.3%
 - Property development profit HK\$2,704 million down 36.0%
 - HK\$9,775 million down 6.6%
- Reported profit after investment property revaluation of \$13,532 million, a decrease of 13.0%
- Earnings per share on underlying profit of HK\$1.69
- Net assets increased 7.3% to HK\$144,480 million
- Net debt-to-equity ratio at 10.9%
- Final dividend of HK\$0.54 per share recommended by the Board, resulting in total dividend for the year of HK\$0.79 per share, representing a 3.9% increase

Operational

- Total patronage from Hong Kong transport operations increased 4.7% to a record 1,771 million
- Strong operational and safety standards achieved with continued world-class on-time train service performance of 99.9%
- Listening•Responding programme launched in March 2012 with over 1,200 train trips added per week and station facilities enhanced for passenger convenience
- Ongoing discussion on Fare Adjustment Mechanism Review initiated by Government
- Over 83% of pre-sale units at The Riverpark at Che Kung Temple Station sold
- Tenders for Tsuen Wan West Station (TW5) Cityside, Tsuen Wan West Station (TW5) Bayside, Long Ping Station (North) and Tsuen Wan West Station (TW6) sites, where the Company acts as agent, awarded in January 2012, August 2012, October 2012 and January 2013 respectively

Growth

- Entrustment Agreement for the project management of Shatin to Central Link signed on 29 May 2012 and construction started immediately thereafter
- The five new lines currently under construction in Hong Kong are proceeding according to schedule and budget
- Hangzhou Metro Line 1 commenced service on 24 November 2012
- Concession agreement for Beijing Metro Line 14 initialled in November 2012

The Directors of the Company are pleased to announce the audited results of the Company and its subsidiaries ("the Group") for the year ended 31 December 2012 as follows:

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (HK\$ MILLION)

	Year ended 31 December	
	2012	2011 (Restated)
Revenue from Hong Kong transport operations	14,523	13,509
Revenue from Hong Kong station commercial business	3,680	3,422
Revenue from Hong Kong property rental and management businesses	3,401	3,083
Revenue from Mainland of China and international subsidiaries	12,786	12,411
Revenue from other businesses	1,349	998
	35,739	33,423
Expenses relating to Hong Kong transport operations		
- Staff costs and related expenses	(3,879)	(3,673)
- Energy and utilities	(1,200)	(1,110)
- Operational rent and rates	(234)	(199)
- Stores and spares consumed	(477)	(466)
- Maintenance and related works	(1,112)	(1,048)
- Railway support services	(210)	(206)
- General and administration expenses	(479)	(429)
- Other expenses	(238)	(223)
	(7,829)	(7,354)
Expenses relating to Hong Kong station commercial business	(397)	(358)
Expenses relating to Hong Kong property rental and management businesses	(627)	(587)
Expenses relating to Mainland of China and international subsidiaries	(12,184)	(11,964)
Expenses relating to other businesses	(1,296)	(913)
Project study and business development expenses	(323)	(123)
	(22,656)	(21,299)
Operating expenses before depreciation, amortisation and variable annual payment		
Operating profit before property developments, depreciation, amortisation and variable annual payment	13,083	12,124
Profit on property developments	3,238	4,934
	16,321	17,058
Operating profit before depreciation, amortisation and variable annual payment		
Depreciation and amortisation	(3,208)	(3,206)
Variable annual payment	(883)	(647)
	(4,091)	(3,853)
Operating profit before interest and finance charges	12,230	13,205

	Year ended 31 December	
	2012	2011 (Restated)
Interest and finance charges	(879)	(921)
Investment property revaluation	3,757	5,088
Share of profits of non-controlled subsidiaries and associates	456	297
Profit before taxation	15,564	17,669
Income tax	(1,893)	(1,981)
Profit for the year	13,671	15,688
Attributable to:		
- Equity shareholders of the Company	13,532	15,556
- Non-controlling interests	139	132
Profit for the year	13,671	15,688
Profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders of the Company:		
- Arising from underlying businesses before property developments	7,071	6,243
- Arising from property developments	2,704	4,225
- Arising from underlying businesses	9,775	10,468
- Arising from investment property revaluation	3,757	5,088
	13,532	15,556
Earnings per share:		
- Basic	HK\$2.34	HK\$2.69
- Diluted	HK\$2.34	HK\$2.69

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (HK\$ MILLION)

	Year ended 31 December	
	2012	2011 (Restated)
Profit for the year	13,671	15,688
Other comprehensive income for the year (after taxation and reclassification adjustments):		
Exchange differences on translation of:		
- financial statements of overseas subsidiaries and non-controlled subsidiaries	72	146
- non-controlling interests	3	(1)
	75	145
Cash flow hedges: net movement in hedging reserve	23	(12)
Self-occupied land and buildings: net movement in fixed assets revaluation reserve	339	471
	437	604
Total comprehensive income for the year	14,108	16,292

	Year ended 31 December	
	2012	2011 (Restated)
Attributable to:		
- Equity shareholders of the Company	13,966	16,161
- Non-controlling interests	142	131
Total comprehensive income for the year	14,108	16,292

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (HK\$ MILLION)

	As at 31 December 2012	As at 31 December 2011 (Restated)	As at 1 January 2011 (Restated)
Assets			
Fixed assets			
- Investment properties	55,314	51,453	45,314
- Other property, plant and equipment	76,088	76,687	77,276
- Service concession assets	24,492	23,928	21,467
	<u>155,894</u>	<u>152,068</u>	<u>144,057</u>
Property management rights	31	31	31
Railway construction in progress	7,458	3,566	-
Property development in progress	10,430	11,964	9,128
Deferred expenditure	15	14	1,079
Interests in non-controlled subsidiaries	433	579	541
Interests in associates	3,825	948	836
Deferred tax assets	21	24	4
Investments in securities	393	2,974	3,912
Properties held for sale	3,016	3,757	1,936
Derivative financial assets	256	344	375
Stores and spares	1,220	1,135	1,061
Debtors, deposits and payments in advance	4,474	3,964	3,061
Loan to a property developer	-	-	1,975
Amounts due from related parties	785	402	330
Cash, bank balances and deposits	18,664	16,100	13,334
	<u>206,915</u>	<u>197,870</u>	<u>181,660</u>
Liabilities			
Bank overdrafts	55	-	16
Short-term loans	300	-	300
Creditors and accrued charges	15,119	16,402	15,491
Current taxation	406	597	1,018
Contract retentions	948	643	404
Amounts due to related parties	1,061	1,481	892
Loans and other obligations	23,222	23,168	20,741

	As at 31 December 2012	As at 31 December 2011 (Restated)	As at 1 January 2011 (Restated)
Obligations under service concession	10,690	10,724	10,749
Derivative financial liabilities	132	151	148
Loan from holders of non-controlling interests	157	154	154
Deferred income	488	403	605
Deferred tax liabilities	9,857	9,498	9,085
	<u>62,435</u>	<u>63,221</u>	<u>59,603</u>
Net assets	<u>144,480</u>	<u>134,649</u>	<u>122,057</u>
Capital and reserves			
Share capital, share premium and capital reserve	44,281	44,062	43,734
Other reserves	99,992	90,401	78,180
Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of the Company	144,273	134,463	121,914
Non-controlling interests	207	186	143
Total equity	<u>144,480</u>	<u>134,649</u>	<u>122,057</u>

Notes: -

1. AUDITOR'S REPORT

The results for the year ended 31 December 2012 have been audited in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing, issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA"), by KPMG whose unmodified auditor's report is included in the annual report to be sent to shareholders. The results have also been reviewed by the Group's Audit Committee.

The figures in respect of the preliminary announcement of the Group's results for the year ended 31 December 2012 have been compared by KPMG to the amounts set out in the Group's audited accounts for the year and the amounts were found to be in agreement. The work performed by KPMG in this respect was limited and did not constitute an audit, review or other assurance engagement and consequently no assurance has been expressed by the auditors on this announcement.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These consolidated accounts have been prepared in accordance with all applicable Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs") issued by the HKICPA and accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong. The HKICPA has issued a number of amendments to HKFRSs that are first effective for the current accounting period of the Group. Of these, only Amendments to Hong Kong Accounting Standard ("HKAS") 12, *Income taxes – Deferred tax: Recovery of underlying assets*, has impact on the Group's accounts. On adoption of the Amendments, the Group has changed its accounting policy on measuring deferred tax arising from investment property that is measured using the fair value model in HKAS 40, *Investment Property*.

As a result of the change, the Group now measures any deferred tax assets and liabilities arising from investment properties in Hong Kong with a presumption that their carrying amounts will be recovered through sale. Previously, where these properties were held under leasehold interests, deferred tax was generally measured using the tax rate that would apply as a result of recovery of the asset's value through use.

This change in policy has been adopted retrospectively by restating the opening balances as at 1 January 2011 and 2012 with consequential adjustments to comparatives for the year ended 31 December 2011. This has resulted in a reduction in the amount of deferred tax provided on valuation gain and loss as follows:

HK\$ Million	As previously reported	Effect of adoption of Amendments to HKAS 12	As restated
Consolidated profit and loss account for the year ended 31 December 2011			
Income tax	(2,821)	840	(1,981)
Profit for the year	14,848	840	15,688
Profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders of the Company:			
- Arising from investment property revaluation	4,248	840	5,088
- Total	14,716	840	15,556
Basic earnings per share	HK\$2.55	HK\$0.14	HK\$2.69
Diluted earnings per share	HK\$2.54	HK\$0.15	HK\$2.69
Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2011			
Deferred tax assets	27	(3)	24
Deferred tax liabilities	15,105	(5,607)	9,498
Other reserves - Retained profits	82,458	5,604	88,062
Consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2011			
Deferred tax assets	9	(5)	4
Deferred tax liabilities	13,854	(4,769)	9,085
Other reserves - Retained profits	71,781	4,764	76,545

Other HKFRS developments have no material impact on the Group's accounts as they are consistent with policies already adopted by the Group.

3. RETAINED PROFITS

The movements of the retained profits during the year ended 31 December 2012 and the year ended 31 December 2011 were as follows:

HK\$ Million	Year ended 31 December	
	2012	2011
Balance as at 1 January, as previously reported	82,458	71,781
Effect of adoption of the Amendments to HKAS 12	5,604	4,764
Balance as at 1 January, as restated	88,062	76,545
Profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders of the Company, as restated	13,532	15,556
Employee share options forfeited	5	5
Dividends declared and approved	(4,398)	(4,044)
Balance as at 31 December, as restated	97,201	88,062

4. PROFIT ON PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS

Profit on property developments comprises:

HK\$ Million	Year ended 31 December	
	2012	2011
Share of surplus from developments	3,186	3,889
Transfer from deferred income on payment received from developers	-	468
Income from receipt of properties for investment purpose	-	572
Agency fee on West Rail property developments	49	-
Miscellaneous income net of other overhead costs	3	5
	3,238	4,934

5. INCOME TAX

HK\$ Million	Year ended 31 December	
	2012	2011 (Restated)
Current tax		
- Provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax for the year	1,469	1,619
- Mainland of China and overseas tax for the year	135	56
	1,604	1,675
Deferred tax		
- Origination and reversal of temporary differences on:		
- tax losses	4	(9)
- depreciation allowances in excess of related depreciation	350	316
- provision and others	(65)	(1)
	289	306
Income tax in the consolidated profit and loss account	1,893	1,981

HK\$ Million	Year ended 31 December	
	2012	2011 (Restated)
Share of income tax expense of non-controlled subsidiaries	30	26
Share of income tax (credit)/expense of associates	(12)	37

Current tax provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax for the year ended 31 December 2012 is calculated at 16.5% (2011: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits for the year after deducting accumulated tax losses brought forward, if any. Current taxes for the Mainland of China and overseas subsidiaries are charged at the appropriate current rates of taxation ruling in the relevant countries.

Provision for deferred tax on temporary differences arising in Hong Kong is calculated at the Hong Kong Profits Tax rate at 16.5% (2011: 16.5%) while those arising in the Mainland of China and overseas are calculated at the appropriate current rates of taxation ruling in the relevant countries.

6. DIVIDEND

The Board has recommended to pay a final dividend of HK\$0.54 per share. Subject to the approval of the shareholders at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting, the final dividend will be distributed in cash only on or about 5 June 2013 to shareholders whose names appear on the Register of Members of the Company as at the close of business on 21 May 2013.

7. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit for the year ended 31 December 2012 attributable to equity shareholders of HK\$13,532 million (2011: HK\$15,556 million as restated) and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 5,787,351,555 in issue during the year (2011: 5,780,030,171).

The calculation of diluted earnings per share is based on the profit for the year ended 31 December 2012 attributable to equity shareholders of HK\$13,532 million (2011: HK\$15,556 million as restated) and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 5,790,914,436 in issue during the period (2011: 5,783,905,064) after adjusting for the number of dilutive potential ordinary shares under the employee share option schemes.

Both basic and diluted earnings per share would have been HK\$1.69 (2011: HK\$1.81) if the calculation is based on profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company arising from underlying businesses of HK\$9,775 million (2011: HK\$10,468 million).

8. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

The Group manages its businesses by the various business executive committees. In a manner consistent with the way in which information is reported internally to the Group's most senior executive management for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment, the Group has identified the following six reportable segments:

(i) Hong Kong transport operations: The provision of passenger operation and related services on the urban mass transit railway system in Hong Kong, the Airport Express serving both the Hong Kong International Airport and the AsiaWorld-Expo at Chek Lap Kok, cross-boundary railway connection with the border of Mainland of China at Lo Wu and Lok Ma Chau, light rail and bus feeder with railway system in the north-west New Territories and intercity railway transport with certain cities in the Mainland of China.

(ii) Hong Kong station commercial business: Commercial activities including the letting of advertising, retail and car parking space at railway stations, the provision of telecommunication and bandwidth services in railway premises and other commercial activities within the Hong Kong transport operations network.

(iii) Hong Kong property rental and management businesses: The letting of retail, office and car parking space and the provision of estate management services in Hong Kong.

(iv) Mainland of China and international subsidiaries: The operation and maintenance of mass transit railway systems including station commercial activities outside of Hong Kong and the letting of retail spaces, provision of estate management services and development of properties in the Mainland of China.

(v) Other businesses: Businesses not directly relating to transport operations or properties such as Ngong Ping 360, which comprises cable car operation in Tung Chung and related businesses at the Ngong Ping Theme Village, railway consultancy business and the provision of project management services to the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region and Kowloon-Canton Railway Corporation ("KCRC").

(vi) Hong Kong property developments: Property development activities at locations near the railway systems in Hong Kong.

During the year ended 31 December 2012, the Group made a realignment of the business segments to re-categorise its property development, rental and management activities in the Mainland of China with its railway operations outside of Hong Kong. Accordingly, the relevant comparatives of the consolidated profit and loss account and segmental information are reclassified. The re-categorised revenue and expenses in respect of property development, rental and management activities in the Mainland of China amounted to HK\$132 million and HK\$134 million respectively for the year ended 31 December 2011.

The results of the reportable segments and reconciliation to the corresponding consolidated totals in the accounts are shown below:

HK\$ Million	Turnover		Contribution to profit	
	Year ended 31 December 2012	2011 (Restated)	Year ended 31 December 2012	2011 (Restated)
Hong Kong transport operations	14,523	13,509	3,069	2,701
Hong Kong station commercial business	3,680	3,422	2,969	2,799
Hong Kong property rental and management businesses	3,401	3,083	2,764	2,490
Mainland of China and international subsidiaries	12,786	12,411	520	381
Other businesses	1,349	998	(7)	23
	35,739	33,423	9,315	8,394

HK\$ Million	Turnover		Contribution to profit	
	Year ended 31 December 2012	2011 (Restated)	Year ended 31 December 2012	2011 (Restated)
Hong Kong property developments			3,238	4,934
			12,553	13,328
Project study and business development expenses			(323)	(123)
Interest and finance charges			(879)	(921)
Investment property revaluation			3,757	5,088
Share of profits of non-controlled subsidiaries and associates			456	297
Income tax			(1,893)	(1,981)
			13,671	15,688

HK\$ Million	Assets		Liabilities	
	As at 31 December 2012	2011 (Restated)	As at 31 December 2012	2011 (Restated)
Hong Kong transport operations	99,086	95,353	18,045	19,637
Hong Kong station commercial business	1,705	1,763	1,952	1,035
Hong Kong property rental and management businesses	55,983	52,113	1,545	1,374
Mainland of China and international subsidiaries	18,015	15,135	9,487	9,647
Other businesses	2,386	2,051	1,119	928
Hong Kong property developments	12,840	14,487	760	1,469
	190,015	180,902	32,908	34,090
Unallocated assets and liabilities	16,900	16,968	29,527	29,131
Total	206,915	197,870	62,435	63,221

Unallocated assets and liabilities mainly comprise cash, bank balances and deposits, investments in securities, derivative financial assets and liabilities, interest-bearing loans and borrowings as well as deferred tax liabilities.

The following table sets out information about the geographical location of the Group's revenue from external customers and the Group's fixed assets, property management rights, railway construction in progress, property development in progress, deferred expenditure and interests in non-controlled subsidiaries and associates ("specified non-current assets"). The geographical location of customers is based on the location at which the services were provided or goods were delivered. The geographical location of the specified non-current assets is based on the physical location of the asset in the case of property, plant and equipment, railway construction in progress and property development in progress, the location of the proposed capital project in the case of deferred expenditure, the location of the operation to which they are related in the case of service concession assets and property management rights and the location of operation in the case of interests in non-controlled subsidiaries and associates.

HK\$ Million	Revenue from external customers		Specified non-current assets	
	Year ended 31 December		As at 31 December	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Hong Kong (place of domicile)	22,906	20,951	163,421	157,615
Australia	9,129	8,927	250	265
Mainland of China	555	328	14,244	11,065
Sweden	3,106	3,166	163	145
Other countries	43	51	8	80
	35,739	33,423	178,086	169,170

9. DEBTORS AND CREDITORS

A The Group's debtors, deposits and payments in advance amounted to HK\$4,474 million (31 December 2011: HK\$3,964 million), of which debtors accounted for HK\$3,537 million (31 December 2011: HK\$3,089 million). Receivables in respect of rentals, advertising and telecommunication activities are due immediately or within 50 days. Receivables in respect of consultancy services and franchise or project income from railway subsidiaries outside of Hong Kong are due within 30 days. Receivables under interest rate and currency swap agreements are due in accordance with the terms of the agreements. Receivables relating to property developments are due in accordance with the terms of the relevant development agreements or sale and purchase agreements. As at 31 December 2012, HK\$164 million (31 December 2011: HK\$477 million) were overdue, out of which HK\$37 million (31 December 2011: HK\$49 million) were overdue by more than 30 days.

B Creditors and accrued charges amounted to HK\$15,119 million (31 December 2011: HK\$16,402 million), including un-utilised government grant for the construction of the West Island Line of HK\$1,461 million (31 December 2011: HK\$4,613 million) and liability in respect of the land cost for the Shenzhen Metro Longhua Line Depot property development of HK\$1,988 million (31 December 2011: HK\$1,950 million), which has been settled in January 2013. The Group has no significant balances of trade creditors resulting from its provision of transportation services. As at 31 December 2012, HK\$5,418 million (31 December 2011: HK\$2,765 million) were due within 30 days or on demand and the remainder was not yet due.

10. PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Group's listed securities during the year ended 31 December 2012.

11. CHARGE ON GROUP ASSETS

As at 31 December 2012, MTR Corporation (Shenzhen) Limited ("SZMTR"), an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company in the Mainland of China, has pledged the fare and non-fare revenues and the benefits of insurance contracts in relation to Phase 2 of Shenzhen Metro Longhua Line as security for the RMB4,000 million bank loan facility granted to it.

As at 31 December 2012, Metro Trains Melbourne Pty. Ltd. ("MTM"), a 60% owned subsidiary of the Company in Australia, has pledged its bank deposits of the same amount as security for an AUD9 million bank loan facility granted to it.

Apart from the above, none of the other assets of the Group was charged or subject to any encumbrance as at 31 December 2012.

12. ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

It is proposed that the Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held on 9 May 2013. For details of the Annual General Meeting, please refer to the Notice of Annual General Meeting which is expected to be published on or about 8 April 2013.

13. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

During the year ended 31 December 2012, the Company has complied with the Code Provisions set out in both the former Code on Corporate Governance Practices and the new Corporate Governance Code, contained in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, for the period from 1 January to 31 March 2012 and from 1 April to 31 December 2012 respectively.

Mr. Chow Chung-kong retired from the position of Chief Executive Officer and ceased to be a Member of the Board of Directors and a Member of the Executive Directorate on 31 December 2011.

Mr. Jay Herbert Walder was appointed as Chief Executive Officer for an initial term of thirty months with effect from 1 January 2012. He became both a Member of the Executive Directorate and a Member of the Board of Directors with effect from the same date. Before joining the Company, Mr. Walder was Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the New York Metropolitan Transportation Authority, the largest passenger transportation authority in the United States.

Mr. Lincoln Leong Kwok-kuen, previously Finance & Business Development Director, was appointed as Deputy Chief Executive Officer and ceased to be Finance & Business Development Director, both with effect from 16 July 2012. Mr. Leong has remained a Member of the Executive Directorate.

Since Mr. Leong has retained his business development functions as part of the role of Deputy Chief Executive Officer, the role of Finance Director has become vacant. The Company is proceeding with both internal and external searches to fill the position of Finance Director. In the meantime, Mr. Leong is continuing to perform the role of Finance Director until a new Finance Director has been appointed.

In light of the new Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance which contains a new Disclosure of Inside Information regime and which came into effect on 1 January 2013, the Company has updated its internal control mechanism in dealing with potential "inside information" within the Company and its subsidiaries. Briefings by the external legal advisor and detailed guidelines on how to ensure compliance with the new statutory disclosure obligations have also been provided to Members of the Board and the Executive Committee, and other relevant officers.

The Company recognises the benefits of diversity in the boardroom in ensuring that the Board is effective and able to support the execution of a company's business strategy. Although the new provisions in the Corporate Governance Code on board diversity will not become effective until 1 September 2013, the Company has already taken steps to comply with it. In this connection, the Board approved a new Board Diversity Policy (the "Policy") in March 2013, which will be posted on the Company's website. The Nominations Committee will give consideration to the Policy when identifying suitably qualified candidates to become Members of the Board, although Board appointments will continue

to be made on a merit basis, and the Board will review the Policy on a regular basis to ensure its effectiveness.

14. PUBLICATION OF THE RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT AND ANNUAL REPORT

This results announcement is published on the Company's website at www.mtr.com.hk and the website of the Stock Exchange. The Annual Report will also be available at the Company's and the Stock Exchange's websites in early April and will be despatched to shareholders of the Company in early April.

KEY STATISTICS

	Year ended 31 December	
	2012	2011
Total passenger boardings (in millions)		
- Domestic Service	1,431.0	1,366.6
- Cross-boundary Service	109.7	103.9
- Airport Express	12.7	11.8
- Light Rail and Bus	213.2	205.2
Average number of passengers (in thousands)		
- Domestic Service (weekday)	4,148	3,968
- Cross-boundary Service (daily)	299.7	284.6
- Airport Express (daily)	34.7	32.3
- Light Rail and Bus (weekday)	597.3	576.7
Operating profit before property developments, depreciation, amortisation and variable annual payment as a percentage of turnover ("EBITDA margin")		
- Excluding Mainland of China and international subsidiaries	54.4%	55.6%
- Including Mainland of China and international subsidiaries	36.6%	36.3%

MANAGEMENT REVIEW AND OUTLOOK

MTR in 2012 saw continued solid performance across all our businesses whilst achieving new milestones in our growth initiatives. In early 2012 we undertook a review of MTR's corporate strategy which re-affirmed the overall direction pursued in recent years, but added new impetus in our drive for service excellence and growth. The strategy recognises that Hong Kong is our home base, where we will continue to improve and invest in our services and enhance our corporate citizen reputation, whilst looking to achieve further growth and maximise the value of our core businesses. Outside of Hong Kong, we intend to build on our recent achievements and accelerate our growth in the Mainland of China and overseas.

Alongside our strategy review, we launched the Listening•Responding programme in Hong Kong in March 2012 to raise service levels in areas that our passengers focus on, including those to reduce waiting time for passengers and ease crowding on platforms and in trains. Over the year, more than 1,200 train trips per week have been added to our schedule, boosting carrying capacity by some 3 million passenger trips a week. Good progress has also been made to progressively enhance station facilities with the installation of new external lifts, platform seats and public toilets for the additional comfort and convenience of our passengers. Customer satisfaction surveys show our passengers have noticed a visible difference and welcome the enhancements.

We achieved significant milestones in our growth strategy both within and outside of Hong Kong. Growth in Hong Kong saw an important development with the signing of the Entrustment Agreement for the Shatin to Central Link, the last of the five new rail lines being built under the current expansion programme. When these five lines are completed, our network in Hong Kong will be expanded by some 25%. However, our railway extension strategy in Hong Kong now looks beyond these five new rail lines. We are working with Government on the next era of rail development in the Review and Update of the Railway Development Strategy 2000 ("RDS-2U"). Outside of Hong Kong, the opening of Hangzhou Metro Line 1 ("HZL1") and the initialling of the concession agreement for Beijing Metro Line 14 ("BJL14") were key milestones.

In 2012, our rail and bus passenger services in Hong Kong achieved a record-breaking ridership of 1,770.6 million trips. Whilst handling more passengers than ever before, we continued to maintain world class operational and safety standards throughout our network. Even though more trains were operated in 2012, our train reliability continued to improve and was in fact the best we have had since the rail merger. The number of delays of five minutes or more dropped considerably, especially those delays related to equipment fault. Our train service delivery and passenger journeys on-time across the network were maintained at 99.9%, a standard that puts MTR among the very best railways in the world.

As always, the safety of our passengers and workforce is our top priority and our railway operation continues to be the safest mode of public transport in Hong Kong and one of the best globally in terms of safety. The same detailed attention to safety is evident in our rail and property construction works, our property management business and our businesses outside of Hong Kong.

Financially, 2012 was a strong year for MTR as we leveraged off continued sound economic conditions in Hong Kong. Revenue from our recurrent businesses in Hong Kong increased, benefiting from patronage growth, rental rate increases in our station retail and property rental businesses as well as strong performance in our advertising business. In our property development business, we booked profits relating to The Riverpark at Che Kung Temple Station as well as from the sale of inventory units at Festival City, Lake Silver and The Palazzo. Our businesses outside of Hong Kong also increased their contribution.

Compared to the previous year, total revenue for the year 2012 was 6.9% higher at HK\$35,739 million. Operating profit before property development, depreciation, amortisation and variable annual payment increased by 7.9% to HK\$13,083 million. Excluding contributions from our Mainland of China and international subsidiaries, revenue rose by 9.2% and operating profit by 6.9%, with operating margin at 54.4%. Net profit after tax from our recurrent businesses before property development and investment property revaluation increased by 13.3% to HK\$7,071 million. Post-tax property development profit was lower at HK\$2,704 million compared to HK\$4,225 million in 2011, and was derived mainly from the booking of profits at The Riverpark at Che Kung Temple Station. Due to lower property development profits, excluding investment properties revaluation, net profit from underlying businesses attributable to equity shareholders decreased by 6.6% to HK\$9,775 million, representing earnings per share of HK\$1.69. Gain from revaluation of investment properties was HK\$3,757 million as compared with HK\$5,088 million in the prior year. With the change in accounting standards, deferred taxation will no longer be charged against such revaluation gains. As a result, net profit attributable to equity shareholders after such revaluation was HK\$13,532 million, equivalent to earnings per share of HK\$2.34. Your Board has proposed a final dividend of HK\$0.54 per share, giving a full year dividend of HK\$0.79 per share, which is an increase of 3.9% compared to the previous year.

Hong Kong Transport Operations

Our transport operations in Hong Kong performed well in terms of both operational and financial results.

Financially, total revenue in 2012 from our Hong Kong transport operations, comprising predominantly fare revenue but also including rail related ancillary income, was HK\$14,523 million, an increase of 7.5% over 2011. Operating costs of our Hong Kong transport operations increased by 6.5% to HK\$7,829 million, resulting in the operating profit for this business increasing 8.8% to HK\$6,694 million, with an operating margin of 46.1%.

Patronage

Total patronage from all of our rail and bus passenger services in Hong Kong increased by 4.7% to a record 1,770.6 million in 2012. Excluding Intercity service, total patronage would have increased by 4.7% to 1,766.6 million.

Solid economic growth and increased tourist arrivals continued to support our Domestic Service which comprises the Kwun Tong, Tsuen Wan, Island, Tung Chung, Tseung Kwan O, Disneyland Resort, East Rail (excluding Cross-boundary Service), West Rail and Ma On Shan lines. Total patronage for our Domestic Service reached a record 1,431.0 million, a 4.7% increase over 2011.

The Cross-boundary Service to Lo Wu and Lok Ma Chau reported patronage of 109.7 million in 2012, a 5.6% increase, while passenger traffic on the Airport Express increased by 7.6% to 12.7 million, supported by an increase in air travel to and from Hong Kong as well as service frequency enhancements. Passenger volume on Light Rail and Bus in 2012 was 213.2 million, a 3.9% increase, while patronage on Intercity was 4.0 million, increasing by 6.4%.

Average weekday patronage for all of our rail and bus passenger services in Hong Kong rose by 4.5% to 5.07 million trips in 2012. Excluding Intercity service, average weekday patronage would have increased by 4.5% to 5.06 million trips. The Domestic Service again accounted for the majority of this patronage, recording an increase of 4.5% to 4.15 million trips per weekday.

Market Share

The Company's overall share of the franchised public transport market in Hong Kong increased further in 2012 to 46.4%, as compared to 45.4% in 2011. Within this total, our share of cross-harbour traffic rose to 66.7% from 66.2%. Our market share of Cross-boundary business declined slightly from 54.5% to 54.2%, with strong competition particularly from buses. The Company's market share to and from the airport was maintained at 21.8%.

Fare Revenue

Total Hong Kong fare revenue in 2012 was HK\$14,389 million, a 7.7% increase over 2011. Of this total, Domestic Service accounted for HK\$10,035 million or 69.7%. Average fare per passenger on our Domestic Service increased by 2.9% to HK\$7.01.

Fare revenue of the Cross-boundary Service for 2012 was HK\$2,847 million, an increase of 8.1% over 2011. Fare revenue of the Airport Express was 5.9% higher at HK\$795 million. Average fares per passenger on the Cross-boundary Service and the Airport Express were HK\$25.95 and HK\$62.59 respectively. Light Rail and Bus fare revenue in 2012 was HK\$578 million, a 5.7% increase over 2011, while fare revenue from Intercity was HK\$134 million, increasing by 6.3%.

Under the Fare Adjustment Mechanism ("FAM"), on 17 June 2012 a weighted average increase of 5.4% was applied to applicable fares. This adjustment was accompanied by a package of fare promotions which included the popular "Ride 10 Get 1 Free", "10% Discount for Every Same-day Second-Trip", "Free Child Travels on Weekends and Public Holidays" as well as "Tung Chung – Hong Kong Monthly Pass". Under our Operating Agreement, the FAM can be reviewed once every five years and Government initiated discussions on such a review in August 2012. In the review process, we recognise the importance of a fair and transparent mechanism that is acceptable to stakeholders, including shareholders and the travelling public. We continue to discuss with Government on this review in order to reach a solution acceptable to all stakeholders.

Service and Performance

In 2012, we again well exceeded the targets set out in the Operating Agreement and our own more demanding Customer Service Pledges. As in prior years, this service excellence was recognised both locally and internationally. We were honoured to receive the awards of "Best Metro Asia-Pacific" as well as the "Best Customer Experience Initiative" at the 2012 Metrorail Awards in London, reflecting our world-class service standards and outstanding achievements. In Hong Kong, we also won the "Reader's Digest Trusted Brands Platinum Award" (Public Utility Provider Category in Hong Kong) and the "Top Service Awards 2012" in the Public Transportation Category from Next Magazine.

As part of our new Listening•Responding programme, we increased train frequencies significantly during the year. Over the course of the year, more than 1,200 train trips per week were added to the Domestic Service, providing capacity for 3 million extra passenger journeys each week. During December 2012, we also provided an extra 1,500 train trips on weekends and for the Winter Solstice to make it even more convenient for passengers to get around over the Christmas period. By the end of 2012, ten new trains previously committed were made available for passenger service under the Listening•Responding programme, which helped to make these service frequency enhancements possible. Train frequencies on the Airport Express were also increased in January 2012, with headway shortened from 12 minutes to ten minutes between the start of traffic and midnight.

Even as more train services were added, passenger journeys on-time and train service delivery were maintained at a world-class standard of 99.9%. In addition, the number of delays of five minutes or more reduced by 23% due to improvements in preventive maintenance and faster recovery when delays did occur. Even more tellingly, delays caused by equipment fault were reduced by 31% from what were already world class standards.

To improve accessibility further, most of our trains have been modified to accommodate enlarged multi-purpose areas. The installation of priority seats is underway on the East Rail, West Rail and Ma On Shan lines. Under our Listening•Responding programme, we have committed to ensuring that all of our full-time stations will have more barrier-free access, and as a result, we aim to provide external lifts, connecting station concourses to the street level, at ten stations by 2015. New passenger lifts were completed during the year at four stations, while ramps for the disabled came into service at two stations. Under our Listening•Responding programme, we also aim to provide public toilet facilities in ten interchange stations by 2020. During the year, toilet facilities were installed at Sheung Wan Station, while the programme of adding 231 more seats at 50 stations was completed. New entrances were added at three stations, while the installation of automatic platform gates at the aboveground stations on our Kwun Tong, Tsuen Wan, and Island lines was completed. New mobile apps designed to deliver useful travel information to passengers directly and effectively in real time were also launched during the year.

Safety is a pre-requisite at MTR and is embedded in our values and culture. Leveraging on our global operations, we engaged with a number of our franchise operations outside of Hong Kong during 2012 to learn and share safety best practices in order to seek continuous improvement. In January 2013, the Company announced its new Corporate Safety Strategy, with the aspirations of being amongst the very best in safety performance globally in all of our businesses and the safest mode of public transport in every place where we operate. This strategy will help us to foster a safety-first culture and focus on continuous enhancements to our safety systems and processes in order to meet future challenges, as well as establish strategic safety priorities and actions domestically and internationally.

Hong Kong Station Commercial Business

Revenue from Hong Kong station commercial business rose by 7.5% in 2012 to HK\$3,680 million, as higher station shop rental and advertising revenue offset lower revenue from telecommunications. Operating costs of our Hong Kong station commercial business increased by 10.9% to HK\$397 million, resulting in the operating profit for this business increasing 7.1% to HK\$3,283 million, with an operating margin of 89.2%. Excluding the one-off income in relation to the termination of 2G telecommunication contracts in both 2011 and 2012, revenue would have increased by 11.6%, and the operating margin would have been 89.1%.

Station retail revenue increased by 12.4% to HK\$2,142 million, due to increases in shop areas and a revised trade mix as well as higher rental rates. The number of station shops at year end increased by 37 over the previous year to 1,331 following renovations at ten stations. Total station retail space rose by 966 square metres to 55,898 square metres. Branding campaigns reinforced the “Stylish Convenience” positioning of MTR Shops, increasing their appeal. The licence on Duty Free premises at Lo Wu and Hung Hom stations, which was re-tendered and awarded in 2012, at significantly higher rental rates than the previous licence, became effective on 1 January 2013.

Advertising revenue in 2012 increased by 12.0% to HK\$1,000 million. We continued to bring innovation in advertising formats to increase their appeal. These included digital panel zones, the “MTR InterActiveAds Experience Station” at Tseung Kwan O Station and a pilot in-station mobile shopping scheme. Digital advertising was also extended to the East Rail Line.

Revenue from telecommunications in 2012 decreased by 20.8% to HK\$396 million, mainly due to smaller one-off receivables in 2012 compared to 2011, from termination of certain 2G contracts. Excluding such one-off receivables, revenue in 2012 would have increased by 4.3%. During 2012, we facilitated telecom operators to install their equipment for enhancing 3G data capacity and signal reception. Also by end of February 2013, 4G mobile phone services were available at 66 stations.

Hong Kong Property and Other Businesses

Continued low interest rates and high liquidity supported sentiment in the residential property market during most of 2012. However, transactions in both the primary and secondary residential property markets fell sharply at the end of the year following Government’s announcement of new stamp duty measures in October 2012. Office leasing activities in Central remained subdued owing to reduced demand from traditional major occupiers such as global investment banks, while strong demand from international brands continued to lend support to the retail property market.

Property Development in Hong Kong

Profit from property development in 2012 was HK\$3,238 million comprising mainly our share of profits from The Riverpark at Che Kung Temple Station, for which the Occupation Permit was obtained in September 2012. We also booked profits on inventory units sold at Festival City, Lake Silver and The Palazzo.

During the year, we launched presales for The Riverpark, with over 83% of the 981 units sold by year end. Strong sales were also achieved at Century Gateway, the Tuen Mun Station property development Phase 1, where we only act as agent for the relevant subsidiary of KCRC, with 97% of the 1,075 units sold by year end.

In our tender activities, the property development site at Tai Wai Station was tendered in May but, following detailed analysis of the tenders received, we decided not to accept any of the tenders offered. The Tin Shui Wai Light Rail site was put out to tender in January 2013 but no bids were received by the deadline. We are examining these development packages with a view to putting these projects out to tender again over the next 12 months, subject to market conditions.

The tender programme for West Rail property developments, where we only act as agent for the relevant subsidiaries of KCRC, was active in the year. We awarded the Tsuen Wan West Station (TW5) Cityside site to a member company of the Chinachem Group in January 2012. In July, we re-tendered the Tsuen Wan West Station (TW5) Bayside site, which was awarded to a subsidiary of Cheung Kong (Holdings) Limited in August. The Long Ping Station (North) site was tendered in September and was awarded to a consortium formed by K. Wah International Holdings Limited and Sino Land Company Limited in October 2012. Tender for the Tsuen Wan West Station (TW6) site was invited in December 2012 with the project awarded to a consortium formed by New World Development Company Limited and Vanke Property (Hong Kong) Company Limited in January 2013.

We continue to progress property development plans at other sites. Progress was made and approval obtained in February 2013 from the Town Planning Board for the Master Layout Plan for the Wong Chuk Hang Depot site along the South Island Line (East). Along the West Rail Line, approval was granted for the revised Master Layout Plans for the Long Ping Station (South) site from the Town Planning Board in June 2012.

Property Rental and Management Businesses in Hong Kong

Revenue from our Hong Kong property rental and property management businesses in 2012 increased by 10.3 % to HK\$3,401 million. Operating costs increased by 6.8% to HK\$627 million, resulting in the operating profit for this business increasing 11.1% to HK\$2,774 million, with an operating margin of 81.6%.

Total property rental income in Hong Kong was 10.5% higher than 2011 at HK\$3,198 million. Our shopping mall portfolio achieved an average 16% increase in rental reversion for the year. At the end of December 2012, the occupancy level of our 13 shopping malls in Hong Kong and the Company's 18 floors at Two International Finance Centre ("Two ifc") remained close to 100%. As at 31 December 2012, the Company's attributable share of investment properties in Hong Kong comprised 212,612 square metres of lettable floor area of retail properties, 40,969 square metres of offices and 13,642 square metres of other properties.

We continued to invest in our property rental portfolio. Our thirteenth shopping mall in Hong Kong, PopCorn, which is located directly above Tseung Kwan O Station, was opened in March 2012. A revamp of the trade mix at The Edge commenced in September 2012 and these works will be completed in phases in 2013. Across the portfolio, we continued our programme of planned asset replacements to enhance their appeal to shoppers and

sustain energy efficiency. We entered into a new five-year lease with an existing major tenant for 19,038 square metres of office space at Two ifc at rates significantly higher than those currently paid by the same tenant. The new lease will commence in mid 2014.

Hong Kong property management revenue in 2012 increased by 6.8% to HK\$203 million. As at 31 December 2012, the number of residential units under our management in Hong Kong increased to 86,266. The area of managed commercial space increased by 20,000 square metres to 764,725 square metres after the opening of PopCorn at Tseung Kwan O.

Other Businesses

The Ngong Ping cable car and associated theme village posted a 7.8% decrease in revenue in 2012 to HK\$249 million. This was mainly due to a nine-week suspension of cable car service for repairs and maintenance works following a service disruption in late January 2012. Visitor numbers for the year reached 1.36 million, supported by various thematic events and promotions.

Revenue from consultancy business in 2012 was HK\$102 million, a decrease of 2.9% over 2011. Major contracts were signed or in place in Hong Kong, Macau and Australia.

Octopus made further inroads in the retail sector and the Company's share of Octopus' net profit for 2012 was HK\$211 million, a 15.9% increase over 2011.

Project management income, relating predominately to entrustment works for Government on the Hong Kong section of the Guangzhou-Shenzhen-Hong Kong Express Rail Link ("Express Rail Link") and Shatin to Central Link, was HK\$969 million in 2012, 64.8% higher than 2011. Income from such entrustment works is currently charged to Government on a cost recovery basis only.

Mainland of China and International Businesses

Revenue in 2012 from Mainland of China and international subsidiaries was HK\$12,786 million, of which our railway subsidiaries outside of Hong Kong, namely MTM, MTR Stockholm AB ("MTRS") and SZMTR, contributed HK\$12,650 million, an increase of 3.0% over 2011, mainly due to the inclusion of results for SZMTR for a full year as well as increases in receipts by MTM. Revenue from our Mainland of China property rental and management subsidiaries totalled HK\$136 million. Operating costs for our railway subsidiaries outside of Hong Kong were HK\$12,066 million, resulting in a 30.1% rise in operating profit to HK\$584 million and an operating profit margin of 4.6%. Although MTM is performing financially to original bid expectations, both MTRS and SZMTR are currently not meeting such targets.

Our associates, Beijing MTR Corporation Limited ("BJMTR"), London Overground Rail Operations Limited ("LOROL") and Tunnelbanan Teknik Stockholm AB all improved their performance, with a noticeable enhancement in results from BJMTR aided partly by a one-off accounting adjustment after the finalisation of its accounts for the year 2011. We have also included the results of our 49% owned associate in Hangzhou, namely Hangzhou MTR Corporation Limited ("HZMTR"), with the commencement of operation of HZL1 on 24 November 2012. Total contribution from these four associates rose by HK\$126 million compared with 2011 to HK\$242 million. Excluding the one-off BJMTR adjustment, the total contribution would have been HK\$176 million in 2012.

Total passengers carried by our rail subsidiaries and associates outside of Hong Kong was approximately 1,171 million in 2012, against approximately 1,065 million in 2011.

Railway Businesses in the Mainland of China

In the Mainland of China, BJMTR, the operator of Beijing Metro Line 4 (“BJL4”) and the Daxing Line, maintained very high levels of punctuality and delivery, and was ranked amongst the top three metro operators in the Mainland of China by the China Communications and Transportation Association and the Urban Rail Transport Professional Committee. Combined ridership in 2012 was 427 million passenger trips, with average daily patronage of over 1.17 million. BJMTR, which currently has two lines with 35 stations and a route length of 50 km, has now carried over 1 billion passengers since BJL4 service commenced in September 2009.

In its first full year of operations, Shenzhen Metro Longhua Line’s operational performance has exceeded targets and contractual commitments. Patronage for the year was 117 million, with average daily patronage reaching 320,000. This is below original expectations and is partly due to the under development of areas along the alignment. The line runs 20.5 km and has 15 stations.

In November 2012, HZMTR commenced operation of HZL1, which has a route length of 48 km and 31 stations. Since its opening, HZL1’s service performance has been very reliable, with average daily patronage of 150,000.

Railway Businesses Overseas

In the UK, the final phase of the East London Line was commissioned in December 2012, completing the orbital loop around London and adding a further two stations and 12 km to the LOROL network, which now extends to 57 stations and 124 km. LOROL successfully met the considerable transport challenges presented by the 2012 London Olympics, with on-time performance of 98%, even though passenger numbers were 25% above normal levels. Compliments were received from the UK Department for Transport and Transport for London, which recognised both our excellent performance and our significant support for the Olympic events through a cooperative and effective partnership. LOROL also achieved a customer satisfaction rating of 90% or more during the year, which is among the highest of any franchise or concession in the UK, according to the survey conducted by the independent passenger watchdog, Passenger Focus. These achievements were recognised when LOROL was named London’s Public Transport Operator of the Year for the second year in a row as well as receiving the World’s Most Improved Metro at the Metrorail Awards in London in 2012. In recognition of its outstanding performance over the past five years, LOROL has secured a two-year extension of its franchise to operate and maintain the London Overground rail services to November 2016. For the year, patronage was approximately 80 million, with average weekday patronage reaching 380,000.

In Stockholm, although MTRS has been underperforming financially due to higher than expected expenses relating to station cleaning, its operating performance has continued to improve, with punctuality reaching 95.2% in 2012, which is above contractual requirements. Patronage for the year was 320 million, with average weekday patronage reaching 1.2 million. The line has 100 stations and runs 110 km.

In Melbourne, MTM’s network expansion during the year has increased the number of stations from 212 to 217, with the route network expanding from 372 km to 390 km. Timetable changes and a continued focus on operational performance resulted in steadily improving punctuality to 91.1% for the year, which is the highest since the commencement of franchise in November 2009. Patronage for the year was around 221 million, with average weekday patronage remaining steady at around 790,000 journeys per day.

Property Development, Rental and Management Businesses in the Mainland of China

During the year, MTR Property Development (Shenzhen) Company Limited was established to develop associated properties at Shenzhen Metro Longhua Line Depot Site Phase 1 after

receiving official endorsement from the Ministry of Finance in Beijing in November 2012. Land premium of RMB1,977 million was paid on 24 January 2013 and the development is expected to cost approximately RMB4 billion. The total developable gross floor area of the development is approximately 206,167 square metres.

Revenue from our property rental and property management businesses in the Mainland of China increased by 3.0% to HK\$136 million in 2012. Our shopping mall in Beijing, Ginza Mall, maintained its occupancy rate of 98% at the end of 2012 and rental reversion for the year was 7.2%. The Company's managed commercial and residential space in the Mainland of China totalled 233,000 square metres at the end of 2012.

Future Growth

During 2012, works continued on the five major projects to expand our rail service to more districts of Hong Kong, whilst we progressed with opportunities in the Mainland of China and international markets.

Growth in Hong Kong

The 3-km West Island Line, an extension of the Island Line, was 65% complete by the end of 2012 and it is targeted to open in 2014. Key developments for the year included the tunnel breakthrough between Sai Ying Pun and Sheung Wan stations, with all excavation for the line now substantially completed. Track laying works have commenced and Electrical and Mechanical ("E&M") contractors began installation works in Kennedy Town Station and Entrance C2 of Hong Kong University Station.

The 7-km South Island Line (East) will extend MTR services from Admiralty to the Southern District of Hong Kong Island, with a train depot located in Wong Chuk Hang. As at year end the project was 30% complete and it is due to open in 2015. Foundation works for the expanded Admiralty Station have been completed and excavation has commenced. Excavation works for the Nam Fung tunnel from Admiralty Station to the south side of Hong Kong Island were 14% complete at year end. The major civil works contracts, including construction of viaducts, bridges, the four new stations and the Wong Chuk Hang Depot, progressed satisfactorily. E&M contracts have been awarded and are in the detailed design stage.

The 2.6-km Kwun Tong Line Extension will extend the Kwun Tong Line from its existing terminus at Yau Ma Tei Station to new stations in Ho Man Tin and Whampoa. At year end, the project was 31% complete and it is targeted to open in 2015. The scheme amendment incorporating the integrated entrances at Whampoa Station was authorised in August 2012. Excavation of Ho Man Tin Station was 68% complete by the year end and tunnel excavation between Yau Ma Tei and Ho Man Tin has now commenced. The re-provisioned Club de Recreio was handed over in September 2012. Detailed design of E&M works is underway.

The 26-km Express Rail Link, which is funded by Government, will provide high speed cross-boundary rail services connecting Hong Kong to Shenzhen, Guangzhou and the Mainland of China's high-speed intercity passenger rail network. It will be served by the West Kowloon Terminus comprising 15 platforms for short-haul and long-haul services.

Tunnelling works commenced at Nam Cheong in January 2012 and six Tunnel Boring Machines are now at work. By the year end, 60% of the required excavation was complete for the project, including tunnels and the terminus. Concrete placement commenced for the track slab level at the terminus in September 2012. All major E&M contracts, including

signalling and rolling stock, have been awarded. As at the year end, the project was 31% complete. Services are planned to start in 2015.

On 27 March 2012, the Chief Executive-in-Council announced the authorisation of the 17-km Shatin to Central Link under the Railways Ordinance. This was followed by funding approval, receipt of the environmental permits and signing of the Entrustment Agreement in May 2012.

The 17-km line consists of ten stations, including six interchange stations, and runs from Tai Wai to Admiralty. The first section from Tai Wai to Hung Hom is planned to open in 2018 and the second section from Hung Hom to Admiralty in 2020. Ground-breaking ceremonies were held in June 2012. Procurement of civil and E&M contracts has progressed, including the contract for the modification of East Rail platforms to accommodate new rolling stock. By the end of the year, more than HK\$20 billion of contracts for the project had been awarded. District Council and Community Liaison Group consultations continued throughout the year. Works for the new Central Mail Centre, which is being relocated from Hung Hom to Kowloon Bay, were 70% complete by year end.

With construction underway involving over 7,000 workers on 125 sites across Hong Kong, the Company has worked closely with contractors to raise worker safety culture and risk awareness, and ensure high standards of health and safety are maintained on all of our sites, including the reduction of commonly occurring finger and toe injuries. A New Workers Caring Programme to improve safety awareness among new workers and a Workers Life Insurance Scheme were introduced. A new Mobile Incident Control Centre has enhanced further our ability to respond rapidly to any major incidents on our project sites.

The RDS-2U Stage 1 Public Engagement by Government was completed in July 2012. It has earned positive responses from the public and other stakeholders regarding further sustainable rail development in Hong Kong. In line with our Corporate Strategy for growth in Hong Kong, the Company will continue working with Government on RDS-2U which will lead to confirmation of the implementation plan for future new lines.

Growth in the Mainland of China and Overseas

In Beijing, BJMTR signed an interim Operating and Maintenance Agreement for BJL14 in October 2012 and also initialled the Concession Agreement with the Beijing Municipal Government in November 2012. BJL14 will have a capital cost of approximately RMB50 billion. Under the 30-year Public-Private-Partnership agreement, BJMTR will be mainly responsible for the E&M and rolling stock assets estimated to cost RMB15 billion, funded by a combination of equity and debt, whilst the Beijing Municipal Government will fund the balance. MTR will contribute additional equity investment in BJMTR of approximately RMB2.2 billion. The line runs 47.3 km and has 37 stations, including ten interchange stations. Construction work started in 2010, with the line opening in phases. Phase 1 of approximately 12.7 km is expected to open in mid 2013, Phase 2 in 2014 and Phase 3 in 2016.

In the UK, we submitted a bid for the Essex Thameside franchise in September 2012, but following a legal challenge from one of the failed bidders on the tendering of another franchise, the UK Government suspended all franchise competitions in October 2012 and initiated an independent review of the UK's entire rail franchising process. This review was completed in early 2013 and the Department for Transport announced that a revised invitation to tender for the Essex Thameside franchise will be issued to bidders later in 2013. Similarly in the case of the Thameslink franchise, for which we were also shortlisted, we expect a revised timetable for the tender competition to be announced in the spring of 2013.

Financial Review

In 2012, the Group generated total revenues of HK\$35,739 million, 6.9% higher than 2011. Our Hong Kong businesses, comprising railway operations, station commercial, property rental and management and other businesses, reported a 9.2% increase in revenue to HK\$22,953 million while our Mainland of China and international subsidiaries recorded a 3.0% growth in revenue to HK\$12,786 million. Total operating costs of the Group were HK\$22,656 million, increasing by 6.4% to support our revenue growth as well as our corporate strategy on service enhancement and performance improvement in Hong Kong and new business developments outside of Hong Kong. As a result, operating profit before property developments, depreciation, amortisation and variable annual payment increased by 7.9% to HK\$13,083 million, with operating margin increasing by 0.3 percentage point to 36.6%. Excluding contributions from Mainland of China and international subsidiaries, operating margin decreased by 1.2 percentage points to 54.4% due mainly to more costs incurred on bids for UK franchises as well as pre-operating expenses for HZL1. Property development profit decreased by HK\$1,696 million to HK\$3,238 million in 2012, derived mainly from the completion of The Riverpark at Che Kung Temple Station and sale of inventory units. After deducting depreciation and amortisation charges of HK\$3,208 million and variable annual payment of HK\$883 million, operating profit before interest and tax decreased by 7.4% to HK\$12,230 million. After accounting for interest and finance charges of HK\$879 million, investment property revaluation gain of HK\$3,757 million, share of profits from non-controlled subsidiaries and associates of HK\$456 million and income tax of HK\$1,893 million, net profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company in 2012 decreased by 13.0% to HK\$13,532 million, or HK\$2.34 per share. An accounting standard change effective on 1 January 2012 results in deferred tax no longer being chargeable on investment property revaluation with corresponding prior year adjustments. Excluding investment property revaluation, underlying profit decreased by 6.6% to HK\$9,775 million, or HK\$1.69 per share, due to the lower property development profit in 2012.

As at 31 December 2012, the Group's net assets increased by 7.3% to HK\$144,480 million, with total assets increasing by 4.6% to HK\$206,915 million and total liabilities decreasing by 1.2% to HK\$62,435 million. The increase in total assets was mainly due to investment property revaluation gains, capitalisation of further construction costs of the South Island Line (East) and Kwun Tong Line Extension, as well as a capital injection into the associate company in Hangzhou. These asset additions were partly offset by the reduction in property development in progress upon completion of The Riverpark and a lower investment in securities upon redemption of matured medium term notes. The decrease in total liabilities was mainly due to the utilisation of Government grant received in previous years for the construction of the West Island Line and settlement of enabling works costs for the Tai Wai Station property site. The Group's net debt-to-equity ratio improved from 11.4% at 31 December 2011 to 10.9% at 31 December 2012.

During 2012, the Group generated cash inflow of HK\$13,151 million from operating activities before working capital movements and tax payments, an increase of 7.8% from last year. After accounting for these working capital movements and tax payments as well as government subsidy for the Shenzhen Metro Longhua Line operation, net cash inflow from operating activities was HK\$13,539 million. Cash receipts from property developments were HK\$5,677 million. Including further cash receipts of HK\$645 million derived from other activities such as dividend distribution and loan repayment from affiliates and proceeds from issuing shares under the share option schemes, total cash inflow in 2012 was HK\$19,861 million. Total cash outflow in the same period was HK\$20,361 million, comprising mainly HK\$11,125 million of capital expenditures, HK\$2,734 million of equity injection into HZMTR, HK\$1,397 million of fixed and variable annual payments to KCRC, HK\$438 million of net interest payment and HK\$4,519 million of dividend payments. As a result, the Group's net cash outflow before financing was HK\$500

million, which was covered by existing cash balances. Redemption of bank medium term notes, together with a net loan drawdown of HK\$385 million, increased the Group's cash balance at year end by HK\$2,509 million to HK\$18,609 million.

In line with our progressive dividend policy, the Board has recommended a final dividend of HK\$0.54 per share, which, when added to the interim dividend of HK\$0.25 per share, gives a total dividend of HK\$0.79 per share for the year, an increase of HK\$0.03 per share or 3.9% from last year.

Human Resources

The number of people employed by the Company together with our controlled subsidiaries was 15,200 in Hong Kong and 6,955 outside of Hong Kong as at 31 December 2012.

During the year, business growth was supported by an integrated approach to recruitment and retention in Hong Kong and our other centres of operation. Over 1,800 new hires were recruited for our Hong Kong business, with a number of engineering professionals hired from overseas for their project expertise. We also increased the intake of trainees, including Graduate Trainees and Engineers, Functional Associates and Apprentices in Hong Kong to meet future growth. At 4.2%, staff turnover remained low despite a rebound in the employment market.

Training of staff at all levels continued throughout the year. Established schemes for executives, managers, supervisors, trainees and apprentices helped our staff to enhance their skills and identified those with the potential for leadership positions.

To reinforce two-way communication between line managers and staff, over 5,000 sessions of the "Enhanced Staff Communication Programme" were organised in 2012 involving more than 60,000 participating headcount. The Staff Attitude Survey 2012 was conducted in October 2012 with a very high participation rate of 96.9%. The survey result will be released to staff in the first quarter of 2013. In September 2012, the semi-annual Management Communication Meeting communicated the re-vamped Corporate Strategy to over 1,100 managers. Webcast communication meetings on this re-vamped strategy were extended to cover over 670 supervisory staff representatives from various departments. Besides internal communications, staff have been kept engaged through various motivational schemes.

Community Engagement

Listening and responding to the views of our customers and our community was a key emphasis in 2012. To collect views, we held surveys and MTR Opinion Zones in stations and on trains throughout the year, which enabled us to speak directly with passengers about their personal experiences and to ask them where they think we can make improvements. Other initiatives designed to enhance communication and foster better understanding about our work included live phone-in radio programmes and a series of TV segments entitled "MTR Presents: We Listen • We Respond". Furthermore, our Society Link gatherings regularly bring together senior Operations managers with representatives of different community groups to discuss our service.

We held over 600 meetings with community liaison groups, residents, local committees and councils over the course of the year to collect community opinion on our five new railway projects under construction in various parts of Hong Kong. These meetings help

ensure that from the design stage to construction and ultimately operation of the rail lines, we are addressing the needs of the communities they serve.

Outlook

Continued economic growth in Hong Kong will benefit our recurrent businesses, increasing patronage, enhancing rental reversions as well as furthering our advertising business. The 5-year review of the FAM is being conducted and is planned to be concluded by end of March, with implementation of the mechanism in June 2013 as it has been in previous years. It should be noted that the financial costs of some of the concessions and promotions given in June 2012 at the last FAM review will continue to be an expense in 2013. Our businesses outside of Hong Kong should see revenue enhancements given the growing maturity of our rail lines in the Mainland of China as well as contractual increases for our overseas franchises.

In our Hong Kong property development business, based on the existing construction programme, we do not expect to book profits for any of our projects currently under development in 2013. However sale of inventory units may contribute to property development profits. In our property tender activities, subject to market conditions, we aim to tender the developments at the Tai Wai Station site, Tin Shui Wai Light Rail site and another site at LOHAS Park Package 4 over the next 12 months. For West Rail property developments where we only act as agent for the relevant subsidiaries of KCRC, we will also look to tender out the Long Ping Station (South) site.

Finally I take this opportunity to thank my fellow Board Members and all my MTR colleagues for their significant contributions during the year. They are truly the heroes of MTR.

By Order of the Board
Jay H Walder
Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 11 March 2013

The financial information relating to the financial year ended 31 December 2012 set out above does not constitute the Group's statutory consolidated accounts for the year ended 31 December 2012, but is derived and represents an extract from those consolidated accounts. Statutory consolidated accounts for the year ended 31 December 2012, which contain an unqualified auditor's report, will be delivered to the Registrar of Companies.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

The Register of Members of the Company will be closed from 15 May 2013 to 21 May 2013 (both dates inclusive). In order to qualify for the final dividend, all transfers, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company's Registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on 14 May 2013. It is expected that the final dividend will be paid on or about 5 June 2013.

As at the date of this announcement:

Members of the Board: Dr. Raymond Ch'ien Kuo-fung (*Chairman*)**, Jay Herbert Walder (*Chief Executive Officer*), Vincent Cheng Hoi-chuen*, Christine Fang Meng-sang*, Edward Ho Sing-tin*, Alasdair George Morrison*, Ng Leung-sing*, Abraham Shek Lai-him*, T. Brian Stevenson*, Professor Chan Ka-keung, Ceajer (Secretary for Financial Services and the Treasury)**, Secretary for Transport and Housing (Professor Anthony Cheung Bing-leung)** and Commissioner for Transport (Ingrid Yeung Ho Poi-yan)**

Members of the Executive Directorate: Jay Herbert Walder, Lincoln Leong Kwok-kuen, Morris Cheung Siu-wa, Chew Tai Chong, Jacob Kam Chak-pui, Gillian Elizabeth Meller, David Tang Chi-fai and Jeny Yeung Mei-chun

* *independent non-executive Director*

** *non-executive Director*

This announcement is made in English and Chinese. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.